

08-0	4-2008		
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office		
	51/462 <u>OPR/FINANCE</u> se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
1. Name of conveying party(les).	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes x No		
InNexus Biotechnology, Inc.	Name: InNexus Biotechnology International Limited		
	Internal Address: Street Address: 13208 East Shea Blvd.		
Individual(s) Association	Suite 200		
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State:	The Mayo Clinic MCCRB Bldg.		
x Other Canadian corporation			
Citizenship	City: Scottsdale		
(see guidelines)	State: Arizona		
Additional name(s) of conveyingYes	Country: USA Zip: 85259		
parties attached? ·x No	Association Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) June 26, 2008	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
x Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship		
Security Agreement Change of Name	X Other Citizenship:		
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) at A. Trademark Application No.(s)	·		
77/418,789	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Nong Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 005, 044)		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Nong Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Nong Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 005, 044) 6. Total number of applications and		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Nong Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 005, 044) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C.	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Nong Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 005, 044) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49 Street 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Nong Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 005, 044) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Notation or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card x Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49 Street 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330 Address: Post Office Box 7021	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x No. 1005, 044) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card x Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49 Street 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330 Address: Post Office Box 7021 City: Troy State: MI Zip: 48007-7021	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Notation or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card x Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49 Street 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330 Address: Post Office Box 7021 City: Troy State: MI Zip: 48007-7021 Phone Number: (734) 913-9300	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Notation or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card x Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 07-1180		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49 Street 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330 Address: Post Office Box 7021 City: Troy State: MI Zip: 48007-7021	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Notation or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card x Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49 Street 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330 Address: Post Office Box 7021 City: Troy State: MI Zip: 48007-7021 Phone Number: (734) 913-9300 Fax Number: (734) 913-6007 Email Address: docket@patlaw.com	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Nong Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 005, 044) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card x Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 07-1180 Authorized User Name Julie K. Staple July 28, 2008		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49 Street 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330 Address: Post Office Box 7021 City: Troy State: MI Zip: 48007-7021 Phone Number: (734) 913-9300 Fax Number: (734) 913-6007 Email Address: docket@patlaw.com	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x Nong Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 005, 044) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card x Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Julie K. Staple July 28, 2008 Date		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin Application number(s): [77/418,789] DXL (Classes 001, 0) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie K. Staple GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: IXS-11519/49 Street 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330 Address: Post Office Box 7021 City: Troy State: MI Zip: 48007-7021 Phone Number: (734) 913-9300 Fax Number: (734) 913-6007 Email Address: docket@patlaw.com	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes x No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 005, 044) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card x Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number O7-1180 Authorized User Name Julie K. Staple July 28, 2008		

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, InNexus Biotechnology, Inc., a Canadian corporation, having its principal place of business at 13208 East Shea Boulevard; Suite 200; The Mayo Clinic MCCRB Bldg.; Scottsdale, Arizona 85259 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), has adopted the Mark set forth in SCHEDULE A hereof; and

WHEREAS, InNexus Biotechnology International Limited, a Barbados corporation, having its principal place of business at 13208 East Shea Boulevard; Suite 200; The Mayo Clinic MCCRB Bldg.; Scottsdale, Arizona 85259 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the Mark and the goodwill of the business associated with the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the registrations for said Mark and all of its right, title, and interest to said Mark not presently registered set forth in *SCHEDULE A* hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the registration thereof, and all other rights which Assignor has enjoyed thereunder both in the United States and throughout all countries of the world, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of said Mark and/or registrations, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, and assigns forever and to the full end of the terms for which the aforesaid Mark is registered and any renewals of the terms thereof;

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, the Assignor also hereby covenants and agrees that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said registration and application and believes it is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest to said Mark and said goodwill associated therewith and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns shall advise that it is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, deliver necessary documents including original registration certificates, if available, take all lawful oaths, execute separate confirmatory assignments, and do all acts reasonably necessary or desirable to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of said Mark and registration thereof without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, other than reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Assignor or any of its employees, agents, and representatives in connection with the foregoing actions.

Date: 6/26/08

Gilbert Gabo

Vice President of Operations InNexus Biotechnology Inc.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003830 FRAME: 0900

SCHEDULE A

REGISTRATIONS, APPLICATIONS, AND COMMON LAW MARKS

MARK:

RECORDED: 07/08/2008

Registration	Date	Serial		
Number	Registered	Number	Filing Date	Ctry
		77/418,789	Mar 11, 2008	US

TRADEMARK REEL: 003830 FRAME: 0901